In-fill Self-care Seniors Housing.
I object to this amended DA2017/1274 as the SCC was issued in error and the proposal,
that was approved in the SCC, was clearly for an In-fill self-care Seniors Housing as
applied for on the SCC forms signed and filled out by the applicant, as well as per the
extensive SCC application document which has In-fill self-care Seniors Housing written
all through it printed on every page.
The meaning of ‘In-fill’ was and has always been in this case, that which the SEPP legislation
ascribes to it in clause 13(2).
I request that this important legal permissibilty issue be referred to a Judge to decide.
I agree with the Sydney North Planning Panel’s conclusion that this SCC was issued in
error and is not permissible on this land.
I intend to show in this objection that this DA proposal is not permissible on the RE2 land
as this land is not primarily urban land (the applicant even ticked a box to say it is not)
and
that the SCC is invalid as the application for the SCC was definitely made by the applicant
for In-Fill Self-Care Seniors Housing and in-fill is not permitted on non urban land
and
Refute the arguments presented by Mills Oakley to try and justify other interpretations.
I will discuss all the various signed documents for the SCC application as well as various and
recent court cases which show that this SCC was requested for In-fill Self-care Housing and was
approved for In-fill Self-care Housing, where In-fill has the meaning as defined in the SEPP
HSPD 13(2) and NOT as the applicant would like now, as per the ordinary sense of the word.
The applicant made it abundantly clear that they were applying for In-Self-Care Seniors
Housing as defined under clause 13(2)
The applicant ticked the box for In-fill Self-care Housing, and DID NOT tick the box for Serviced
Self care housing, nor did the applicant proceed to are B4 of the form. (for Serviced self-care
housing) (refer below a copy of the actual SCC application form). They did the same for their
original SCC application in 2014 as well. So TWICE they applied for the same thing. No denying.

The Applicants, Kevin Ryan (Waterbrook) , and David Stone (BGC) both signed this SCC
application form (a legal form) on which the box for In-Fill Self-Care Seniors Housing was ticked.
The applicant signs that they “Declare that all the information contained within this
application is accurate at the time of signing”
In addition, that tick box makes it very clear that this type of Seniors Housing is only allowed on
URBAN land. (URBAN ONLY)
It is an established fact that RE2 is not urban land, and can not be considered urban land.
(refer also to Wirrabara case, points 52 to 61 for Recreational Land not primarily urban )
https://www.caselaw.nsw.gov.au/decision/5ad6b63ae4b074a7c6e1e4d3
.

Note the applicant ticked the box to say this land was primarily urban land and NOT
adjoining primarily urban land. Answer 1.1 is incorrect and answer 1.2 is only correct if
they were applying only for the 2HA of land as the site. (which is what they DID apply for)
Note if 1.2 is correct then this SCC should not have been issued.

Note: The form they filled in stated it IS refer questions 1.1 and 1.2 on the form.
From question 1.2 it is clear that the applicant was only looking at the 2HA site because on the
form they said they said that the site 'land' was not adjoining primarily urban land.
This is only correct if the applicant was assuming that the 'land' was only the 2HA site.
If we assume that the applicant has answered question 1.2 correctly then this means an SCC
should never have been issued by the DPE because
a) the land is not primarily urban land and
b) the land is not 'mostly' adjoining primarily urban land.
This is a second reason why this SCC was issued in error and why this SCC is unlawful.
Since the moment of refusal due to permissibility issues, the applicant has been pushing forward
arguments around words and meanings and trying to play with words to justify why they did not
mean what they clearly referred to in clause 13(2) on page 4 of their SCC application.
The applicant can not change historical facts. The applicant declared all answers were correct.
The SCC application was for Clause 13(2) In-fill Self-care Seniors Housing.
The applicant themselves introduced the replacement words in their application such as “95 in-fill
self-care residential apartments” (page11 under point 2.1.2) ,”95 In-fill Self-care dwellings” (page
5 point 1.2 and page 22 point 3.1 of SCC application), They also describe their housing as
“UNITS” instead of “HOUSING”, in parts of their SCC application.
The applicant themselves also introduces the full terminology:
”in-fill self-care housing comprising of 95 dwellings with ancillary services and facilities.”
When issuing the SCC, the Dept of Planning was merely copy most of the words used by the
applicant in their Application form and document to describe the project.
This is common and the actual form which is filled out, shows that this is the common practice for
an SCC. The Dept of Planning will re-use the terminology of the Applicant to describe the
“Project”
Refer to the words on the form under section :
Description of the proposed development (AS IT IS TO APPEAR ON THE DG’s CERTIFICATE)

From Schedule 1 of the SCC:

The “Project” is described as:

The “project” description is purely a derived descriptive statement for which the Dept of Planning
has re-used most of the words used by the applicant in their SCC application.
Note that except for the word ‘units’ the rest of the description of is virtually borrowed from the
application document.
In addition, the “Ancillary services” which the applicant repeatedly refers to in the Application are
never defined in the SCC application, therefore it was highly unlikely any of these services were
anything to do with those mentioned in cl 13(2).

The Department of Planning who introduced this replacement word “Units”, was only was merely
responding and re-using the applicant’s wording for their SCC application for In-fill Self-care
Seniors Housing to adequately describe the “project”.
Note that the SCC uses the term “project” it does not use any term such as legal description or
otherwise anything indicating they need to or should refer to the legislative description.
The application form and the application document are sufficient with all the tick boxes for the
Dept of Planning to determine what sort of Seniors Housing is approved in the SCC. (cl 13(2))
They are merely approving the type of Seniors Housing which has been applied for.
In this case the Dept of Planning approved: In-fill Self-Service Seniors Housing, as
applied for by the Applicant.
The DA is still for in-fill selfcare ‘units’ (housing.), it was previously defined as such, and is still
basically the same design, buildings and layout.
No matter how many explanations the lawyers Mills Oakley come up with, the SCC was not for
“In-Fill” in the general sense of the word, but the SCC WAS definitely for clause 13(2) Infill
Self-care Seniors Housing as requested on the signed forms and as stated on every page of
their SCC application.
Mills Oakley are trying to put intentions into the words written by the Dept of Planning.
However this one typing error (the word “units” replacing the word “housing”) is consistent with
the many other errors the Dept of Planning made in both the assessment in their Report to the
Secretary for this SCC and final written SCC certificate where the Dept of Planning also makes
mistakes with what land the certificate is for (they left out the words ‘part’ before the lot numbers)
In addition the land and the development does NOT fit the definition of “Infill” in the ordinary
sense of the word, as this type of development is NOT permitted in this ZONING on his land.
Refer following examples and court cases which make it clear that this SCC and DA
proposal is NOT an “infill” proposal in the ordinary sense of the word and this notion
should be rejected.
RFS definitions For RFS and bushfire requirements - infill development does NOT include SFPP (Special Fire
Protection Purposes I.e. such as Seniors Housing)
Infill development is generally residential buildings on existing lots (including those in a release
area). It does not include subdivision of land for residential or rural residential purposes or
development of land for special fire protection purposes, for example schools and hospitals.
Mills Oakley erroneously refer to case: Ryan v Port Stephens Council [2008] NSWLEC 66
https://www.caselaw.nsw.gov.au/decision/549f90263004262463aeb61e
We strongly disagree with this argument of why this description “Infill” should be interpreted in
the ‘ordinary’ sense, rather than within the SEPP HSPD Clause 13(2) definition as was applied
for by the Applicant in their SCC application. The Mills Oakley interpretation should be rejected.
The description from the Ryan v Port Stephens Council case of ‘Greenfield’ site actually is a
better fit for the characteristics of this SCC site rather than ‘infill’.
Specifically from point 33: Greenfield:
an area of vacant land on the edge of existing urban development
and SCC proposal is more akin with this definition:
It suggests the opportunity for larger scale development and not the development of a single lot
located amongst other developed land.

This proposal is definitely “NOT a development of a single lot located amongst other developed
land” as
a) only 2HA of the large golf course is being developed,
b) it is surrounded by golf Course land which is non residential RE2 recreational land and
c) RE2 land is considered non urban land
d) the land surrounding it is not developed.
e) this type of development is not permitted on this land under the current zoning so the
development is NOT compliant with the current RE2 Zoning.
Refer Point 33 of the Ryan case which states:
33 Secondly, I do not accept that the site is appropriately categorised as a greenfield site. In the
absence of any specific definition, I agree with Mr Brady that a greenfield site is more akin to an
area of vacant land on the edge of an existing urban development that has been set aside for the
expansion of the adjoining urban development. It (Greenfield) suggests the opportunity for larger
scale development and not the development of a single lot located amongst other developed
land. Mr Brady refers to the site as being in a built-up area. It could also be described as an infill
site being largely surrounded by residential development and compliant with the minimum lot
area for the Rural 1(a) zone.
Please also refer to a much more recent case:
Denning Tweed Heads Pty Ltd v Tweed Shire Council No. 2 [2018] NSWLEC 1186
https://www.caselaw.nsw.gov.au/decision/5ad6a687e4b074a7c6e1e464
Point 56 of this case gives a very clear definition of when a development can be called an Infill
Development.
The SCC application and the subsequent DA definitely do NOT match these criteria and the
notion that the Dept of Planning meant “infill” in the ordinary sense is rejected.
Point 56. (defines the generic definition of infill in the ordinary sense. This proposal does
not fit those combination of characteristics)
I accept the applicant’s submission that the site is not a greenfield site within the meaning of
Note 5 of Table 2.1 of AS 2021:2015, as the site is surrounded on three sides by residential
development; and it is within a suburban environment; and it is a single lot located amongst other
developed land; and it has been zoned for low density residential use for a long time. It is the
combination of those characteristics of the site that make it an infill site and not a greenfield site.
The applicant’s Lawyers Mills Oakley also unsuccessfully argue that the Dept of Planning
actually intended to describe: “Serviced Self-Care Housing”.
This notion should also be thoroughly rejected because:
a) the description used by the Dept of Planning is much closer to “In-Fill Self-care Seniors
Housing” (differs by one word being ‘units’ which is a type of housing) as is defined in SEPP
HSPAD Clause 13(2), and it is NOT similar to the other description put forward being “Serviced
Self-Care Housing” which differs by 2 words (Serviced and Housing) as well as differs in the
order of the words used.
b) the applicant submitted and signed a legal form where the tick box for “In-fill Self-care
Housing” was ticked and the box for “Serviced Self-care Housing” was NOT TICKED.
c) the applicant submitted and signed a legal form where the whole are B4 was NOT filled in.
Section B4 is the section which is required to be filled out for “Serviced Self-Care Housing”.
d) As section B4 was not filled in, and the Dept of Planning NEVER requested B4 to be filled in,
how can the Dept of Planning have assessed this application, marked as being for In-fill
Self-care Housing, as being for this other type of Seniors Housing.
E) IF the Dept of Planning DID assess this based on Serviced Self-Care Housing, then an
incorrect SCC assessment was made.

The conclusion can only be that the Dept of Planning knew what they were approving,
they knew what was applied for, and they used most of the wording from Clause 13(2) to
write on the SCC certificate what they had approved
-- > an In-fill Self-care Seniors Housing (units) project.
The applicant asked for an SCC for in-fill selfcare Seniors Housing.
The applicant themselves even referred to the SEPP legislation clause 13(2) to define what it
was they were requesting in their introduction note 3 on their application document.
The applicant was issued an SCC for exactly what they requested approval for.
The meaning of In-fill was and has always been in this case, that which the SEPP legislation
ascribes to it.
The relevance of the term “in-fill” is significant.
Under the SEPP, in-fill development occurs on land zoned primarily for urban purposes.
The applicant argues that the term “in-fill” should be given its general meaning and not the
meaning ascribed to it in the SEPP.
We strongly object to this approach, and make the case that “in-fill” for this SCC
certificate should be given the meaning it has in the SEPP 13(2) – that is, applying to land
zoned primarily for urban purposes.
NOTE: The signed form does NOT have tick the box for Serviced Self-Care Housing ticked and
section B4 of the form is not filled out.
THEREFORE AS IN-FILL IS ONLY PERMITTED ON URBAN LAND AND RE2 LAND IS NOT
URBAN LAND, THIS IN-FILL SELF-CARE housing proposal is NOT PERMISSIBLE.
Further evidence that this SCC was indeed for cl 13(2) In-fill Self-Care Housing:
Refer to the cover page of the SCC:
Site Compatibility Certificate Application - In-fill self-care housing

Refer to the hand written (signed) Application form : Again it says “In-fill Self-care Housing”

Refer to the “Executive Summary” of the applicant’s SCC application where it CLEARLY
STATES this is for:
IN-FILL SELF-CARE SENIORS HOUSING.
The applicant uses the precise term of clause 13(2)
SEPP HSPD Clause 13(2) Example: “in-fill self-care housing” In this Policy, in-fill self-care
housing is seniors housing on land zoned primarily for urban purposes that consists of 2 or
more self-contained dwellings where none of the following services are provided on site as part
of the development: meals, cleaning services, personal care, nursing care.

Refer to the introduction of the SCC application they repeat that this is for in-fill Selfcare Housing.
NOTE: In their introduction the Applicant further DETAILS WITH NOTE 3 - WHAT THEIR
DEFINITION IS OF IN-FILL SELF-CARE HOUSING.
Note 3 makes a precise reference to SEPP clause 13(2) for in-fill selfcare Seniors Housing.

Refer the Applicant’s note 3 at the bottom of page 4 (point 1.1 Background) of the SCC
application makes a clear and precise reference to the legislation clause 13(2) for in-fill selfcare
Seniors Housing.
This makes it abundantly clear that this application WAS for clause 13(2) In-fill Selfcare
HOUSING, which is not permissible on RE2 land as RE2 land is NOT land zoned PRIMARILY
for URBAN USE as is required (refer Wirrabarra Case points 52 to 60 where RE land is not
primarily urban land. https://www.caselaw.nsw.gov.au/decision/5ad6b63ae4b074a7c6e1e4d3 )

Refer to the conclusion (point 8.0) of the Applicant’s SCC document:
Again it refers to In-fill Selfcare Housing. It clearly states what their application is for.
Not only that, this conclusion also makes very clear that this SCC application:
“is to facilitate the preparation of a Development Application for the construction and
occupation of seven (7) separate buildings, predominantly 3-4 storeys in height, for the
purposes of In-fill self-care housing (NOTE ITALICS WERE ADDED FOR EMPHASIS BY
THE APPLICANT … ! ) comprising of 95 dwellings with ancillary services and facilities.”
The applicant is therefore very aware how this legislation works, as they clearly state that this
SCC is for the preparation of a DA for in-fill selfcare housing.
Therefore THAT is what the Director General was requested to certify and approve and THAT is
EXACTLY what the Director General has approved and Certified in the SCC.
No manner of other explanations and word play by the Oakley Lawyers will change these facts.

The applicant then quotes the legislation:
Clause 26(2) A CONSENT AUTHORITY MUST NOT CONSENT TO A DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FOR
SENIORS HOUSING …. UNLESS THE DIRECTOR GENERAL HAS CERTIFIED…
(in an SCC) THAT IN THE DIRECTOR GENERAL’S OPINION:
….
Development for the purposes of Seniors Housing of the kind proposed in the development
application is compatible with the surrounding environment having regard to at least the criteria
specified in Clause 25(5)(b).
The DG has certified in the SCC that SEPP HSPD Clause 13(2) housing is compatible. (as this is
what the SCC application was for)
If this is NOT what the applicant is now requesting in this amended DA, then the consent
authority can not approve it as this is not what was applied for or certified in the SCC.
However IF In-Fill Self-Care Seniors Housing IS what is being applied for in the amended DA,
then this is only allowed on primarily urban land, and the DA can’t be approved.
Either way, this DA can not be approved by any consent authority due to how the SCC was
applied for and certified.
Page 66 of the application - 8.0 Conclusion

This is where the Applicant tries to choose from two alternatives, each of which one
should conclude lead to the proposal NOT being permissible.
A) The Director General has certified in an SCC that the Seniors Housing proposal in the SCC
application (for: In-fill Self-care Housing) is compatible … etc.
This SCC was clearly issued for what was applied for by the applicant:
I.e. In-fill Self-care Housing
This is however only allowed on Primarily Urban Land
Therefore if this is the case, then the SCC was issued in error as the application clearly can not
be approved and certified for in-fill selfcare housing as the club land is RE2 and NOT primarily
urban land.
B) The applicant now claims that their DA is NOT for In-fill selfcare housing but for Serviced
Self-Care Seniors Housing and that SCC was NOT certified for in-fill self-care housing, but for
some other vague description of generic Infill development which happens to also be Serviced
Self-Care Seniors Housing in a retirement village. (This is however an incorrect interpretation of
this SCC)
The definition of In-fill from the EP&A does not fit the application or SCC development proposal
so the applicant can not claim this was the Dept of Planning’s intention.

The Applicant is therefore DENYING THEIR OWN VERY CLEAR SCC APPLICATION which
requested an SCC for In-fill self-care housing and which even referred to the definition of 13(2)
The applicant can not have it both ways. If their DA is NOT for in-fill selfcare housing, then the
consent authority can NOT approve the DA, because this DA proposal was NOT what was
certified in the SCC.
But
If the SCC WAS issued for In-fill Self-care Housing, then this is not permissible on this land as
the land is not primarily urban.
Either way, the meaning of In-fill in this case should be, and is, that what is ascribed to it in SEPP
13 (2) and this SCC and DA are not permissible and the DA should be refused.
The Applicant asked for an SCC for In-fill Selfcare Housing, the Dept of Planning issued
them with an SCC for the 2ha site for In-fill Selfcare ‘Housing’ and no amount of playing
with words will change the history of this SCC application.
This means that this SCC was issued in error.
We agree with the Sydney North Planning Panel and Council’s conclusion that this SCC
was issued in error and that the requested SCC approval for this in-fill Selfcare Housing
proposal, could and should NOT have been approved by the Department of Planning as
RE2 land is not land zoned primarily for urban purposes (refer Wirrabara case)
Therefore the Consent Authority (in this case the court) can not consent to this
Application as the Development that is being requested can not be consented to by the
consent authority under SEPP Section 26(2)
This DA development is not permissible under the SEPP HSPD legislation and the SCC
was issued in error for an unlawful proposal as the Dept of Planning did not have the
authority to approved a proposal which is not permissible on non urban land.

Council strongly opposed this SCC application at the time as did many in the community.

